RESOLUTION NO. 19-05

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOW BID OF BRYSON CRANE RENTAL SERVICE LLC, TO PROVIDE AS-NEEDED CRANE RENTAL SERVICES FOR CITY TREATMENT PLANTS FOR A TWO-YEAR TERM, WITH OPTIONS TO RENEW FOR THREE ONE-YEAR TERMS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BID DOCUMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS NOT-TO-EXCEED \$33,000 FOR AS-NEEDED CRANE RENTALS PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE REMAINDER OF FY 2018/2019; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXERCISE THE CITY'S RENEWAL OPTIONS, AND MAKE EXPENDITURES IN FUTURE FISCAL YEARS SUBJECT TO BUDGETING AND APPROPRIATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, bids for as-needed crane rental services for City's treatment plants were duly called for and advertised, for an initial Term of 2 years, with the City having the option to renew for up to three additional 1-year Terms; and

WHEREAS, the bids called for were based on unit prices for various aspects and categories of crane rental services; and

WHEREAS, bid opening was on November 5, 2018, the Bid Tabulation being attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Department Director recommends acceptance of the only bid submitted, by Bryson Crane Rental Service, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated cost for the remainder of FY 2018/2019 for crane rental services pursuant to the bid is estimated not to exceed \$33,000, and the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Commission finds that the lowest and best bid submitted by a responsive bidder is the following:

Amount

An annual estimated amount of \$75,650 for as-needed crane rental services for City water treatment plants for a 2-yr Term, with options to renew for three 1-yr Terms (ITB 19111)

Submitted by Bryson Crane Rental Service, LLC 225 Marion Street

Daytona Beach, FL 32114

SECTION 2. The bid approved in Section 1 above is hereby accepted subject to the terms and conditions of the bid documents.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute General Services Contract, Contract No. 19111, with Bryson Crane Rental Service, LLC for the above-referenced purchase, in accordance with the bid documents.

SECTION 4. The City Manager or designee is authorized to expend up to \$33,000 for crane rentals under the Contract for the remainder of FY 2018/2019.

SECTION 5. The City Manager is authorized to exercise the City's options to renew the above-referenced Contract, and to expend funds for as-needed crane rentals services in future fiscal years subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Down L years DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: January 9, 2019